

Freedom of Information Team
Room 1.16
De La Court House
Queen Alexandra Hospital
Southwick Hill Road
Portsmouth
Hampshire
PO6 3LY

Tel: 023 9228 6000 Ext 3708

Name:

Date: 04/07/2019

Ref: 19-20 183

Dear

Freedom of Information request

Thank you for your request for information under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, which was received by our Freedom of Information team on 01/07/2019. You have requested the following:

- 1. Please state the current fee for parking at the trust for one hour. (If there is no specific fee for one hour, please state the lowest possible time and cost)**
1.5 hours of parking is charged at £2.00.
- 2. Please state the fee for parking for one hour in 2018.**
1.5 hours of parking is charged at £1.80.
- 3. Please tell me if the hospital provides reduced parking for any of the following groups a) cancer patients b) disabled patients c) patients who are frequent visitors d) the relatives of patients who are frequent visitors**
Yes.
- 4. If yes to question 4, please provide details.**
Discounted (flat rate £2.00) parking is offered to disabled people, frequent patients and frequent relatives/carers.
- 5. Please state how much the trust collected in parking charges and fines in a) 2018/19 and b) 2017/18**
The Trust does not retain any income from Public Parking. Income is retained by the PFI Project Company who are responsible for the provision and operation of the car parks.
- 6. Does the trust hire any private firms to issue parking fines or clamp vehicles?**
No.
- 7. If yes to question 7, please provide the names of these firms**
Not applicable.

Please accept this letter as completion of your request. Please note that copies of this request will be held on file for three years before being confidentially destroyed.

If you are dissatisfied with the outcome of your request, please contact our Head of Information Governance on Information.Governance@porthosp.nhs.uk or write to the above address and we will conduct an internal review. Upon review, if you are still dissatisfied, you may appeal our decision by contacting the Information Commissioner's Office; for more information please visit the [ICO's website](#).

Please be aware, if we do not receive an appeal within 30 days of you receiving this letter, we will assume that you are satisfied with our response. If you have any further queries, please do not hesitate to contact us.

Yours sincerely

Freedom of Information Team